Received: 08/15/2017 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/14/2017

ACN Communication Services, LLC

New York PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective Date: September 14, 2017 Leaf: 165 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL AND INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

SECTION 7 - TOLL SERVICES, (CONT'D)

All Services listed in this Section are grandfathered and available to existing Customers only. Services are not available for new installations.

7.1 Outbound Services, (Cont'd.)

7.1.1 Rates, (Cont'd.)

Commercial 5.9 Plan*

Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes of sixty (60) seconds.

	<u>InterI</u>	LATA	<u>IntraLATA</u>	
	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>
Rate Per Minute:	\$0.05	\$0.20	\$0.02	\$0.10

Small Business Solutions Plans**

Small Business Solutions is targeted primarily at business Customers for outbound calling from lines presubscribed to the Company. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of thirty (30) seconds. Each Small Business Solutions Plan is based on a Minimum Monthly Usage commitment of combined interstate and intrastate usage. If the Customer's usage does not meet or exceed the Minimum Monthly Usage commitment, the Customer will be charged a make up to the Minimum Monthly Usage commitment for their specific plan.

	Rate Per Minute			
Minimum Monthly Usage Commitment	<u>InterLATA</u>		<u>IntraLATA</u>	
	<u>Min</u>	<u>Max</u>	<u>Min</u>	<u>Max</u>
\$10.00	\$0.040	\$0.200	\$0.030	\$0.150
\$100.00	\$0.040	\$0.200	\$0.030	\$0.150
\$500.00	\$0.040	\$0.200	\$0.030	\$0.150

^{*} Service available to existing Customers only effective June 23, 2003.

Issued by: Treasurer/CFO

1000 Progress Place, Concord, North Carolina 28025

^{**} Effective February 12, 2012, Small Business Solutions Plans are available to existing Customers only.